Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG In der Braike 1 D-73277 Owen
W
e
re
se
rv
e
th

5) These proximity switches shall be used with UL Listed Cable assemblies rated 30V, 0.5A min,
in the field installation, or equivalent (categories: CYJV/CYJV7 or PVVA/PVVA7)
Order guide
The sensors listed here are preferred types; current information at www.leuze.com.
Designation Part No.
Teach-In GS61/6.2-S8 501 10108
GS61/6D.2-S8 501 10109
GS61/6.2-S8V 501 10763
GS61/6D.2-S8V 501 10764
GS61/6.2-S8.3 501 10765
GS61/6D.2-S8.3 501 10766
GS61/6.2 501 10767
GS61/6D.2 501 10768
Potentiometer GS61/6-S8 501 10110
GS61/6D-S8 501 10111
GS61/6-S8V 501 10112
GS61/6D-S8V 501 10113
GS61/6-S8.3 501 10761
GS61/6D-S8.3 501 10762
GS61/6 501 10769
GS61/6D 501 10770
Marking on the
sensor
 Align the label tape
according to the sensor’s

GS 61
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co. KG In der Braike 1 D-73277 Owen GS 61… - 07
Type key
Sensor adjustment via potentiometer for GS 61
Notice: A removable operating head is plugged on the potentiometer in ex works. This can be used
to manually adjust the forked photoelectric sensor without the use of a tool. If this is not desired,
the operating head can be pulled off – a screwdriver is then necessary for making adjustments.
The following description applies to a forked photoelectric sensor with switching signal in the label
gap (GS 61/6…). For device versions with switching signal on the label (GS 61/6D…), the LED indi-
cators are inverted.
Preparation: Remove one or more labels from the base material and advance this blank area into
the sensor.
- If the yellow OUT LED does not switch on when the blank area is encountered, increase the
sensitivity by turning the potentiometer clockwise until the yellow OUT LED switches on.
- Starting from this setting, turn the potentiometer clockwise another approx. one half turn.
- Now advance the label tape so that a label is in the sensor.
- If set correctly, the yellow OUT LED must now switch off. Reduce the sensitivity by turning
counterclockwise if the LED remains on.
- Finished: if set correctly, the LED changes between gap and label.
G S 6 1 / 6 D . 2 - S 8 V . 3
Operating principle
GS Forked sensor, optical
Series
61 Small series with excellent price / performance ratio
Output function
/6 Push-pull output: PNP signal in the label gap, NPN signal on the label
/6D Push-pull output: PNP signal on the label, NPN signal in the label gap
Configuration
N/A Potentiometer adjustment
.2 Teach button on the device
.3 Teach button on the device and teach input
Electrical connection
N/A Device with cable, standard length 2000mm, cable outlet at 45°
-S8 M8 connector, 4-pin, horizontal plug outlet
-S8V M8 connector, 4-pin, vertical plug outlet
-S8.3 M8 connector, 3-pin, horizontal plug outlet
-S8V.3 M8 connector, 3-pin, vertical plug outlet
,200-S12 200mm cable with M12 connector, 5-pin, cable outlet at 45°
Top view of sensor with
operating head plugged.
Detach operating head;
use screwdriver if
necessary.
GS 61 Forked photoelectric sensor
GS 61… - 07 2016/01
Short instructions for sensor adjustment via teach button for GS 61/… (with Teach)
≥ 2 s
≥ 7 s
Standard function
Normal operation after switch-on
ON LED - green = ready
OUT LED - yellow = switching output
WARN LED - red = warning
Teach-in (level 1)
Can be performed either with dynamic teaching
(described in the following) or with static teaching
Green ON LED and yellow OUT LED
flash simultaneously 3 x per sec.
Move several labels through the sensor
Briefly press the button again to end the teach event
Red WARN LED is off
if teach is error-free
Setting switching behaviour (Level 2)
Setting the switching output:
Signal in the gap/signal on the label
Green ON LED and yellow OUT LED
flash alternately 3 x per sec.
Release the button, green ON LED continues to flash
OUT LED - yellow: on=signal in the gap
off=signal on the label